

II. Current account

4. Primary income

a) Overview

€ million

Other investment income 6	Expenditure								Other primary income 7				Period
	Total	Direct investment 1	Portfolio investment				Other investment income 6	Balance	Receipts	Expenditure	Balance		
			Total	Dividends on shares 2	Income from investment fund shares	Interest on debt securities							
						Short-term 4						Long-term 5	
14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	
39,339	117,380	22,236	63,580	15,854	1,672	41,896	4,159	31,564	+ 51,046	6,440	3,885	+ 2,555	2009
39,343	137,603	43,498	63,457	14,020	1,608	45,318	2,510	30,648	+ 47,705	5,648	4,249	+ 1,399	2010
42,803	138,404	40,073	69,902	19,101	1,822	44,652	4,327	28,429	+ 65,111	5,659	4,616	+ 1,043	2011
39,210	125,532	40,893	63,487	16,512	1,939	42,871	2,166	21,152	+ 62,251	5,555	4,499	+ 1,056	2012
32,371	112,803	35,015	58,308	16,712	1,683	39,265	648	19,480	+ 61,555	5,453	4,442	+ 1,012	2013
31,267	114,970	38,991	58,414	.	.	37,031	572	17,565	+ 56,866	5,337	4,529	+ 808	2014
30,672	115,268	35,170	61,754	.	.	33,748	.	18,344	+ 58,005	4,678	7,115	- 2,437	2015
31,149	109,657	36,653	56,129	.	.	28,032	.	16,875	+ 88,122	5,577	6,952	- 1,375	2016
34,203	110,657	47,631	46,124	21,254	2,564	22,601	- 296	16,902	+ 80,788	5,222	6,763	- 1,541	2017
36,017	103,081	42,963	42,135	.	.	18,768	- 392	17,983	+ 131,292	5,532	7,043	- 1,511	2018
33,151	102,187	43,669	42,137	23,111	1,414	18,099	- 487	16,382	+ 127,062	5,615	7,091	- 1,475	2019
30,034	83,740	33,076	36,383	.	.	15,963	- 750	14,281	+ 83,611	5,005	6,989	- 1,984	2020
35,962	97,072	47,500	32,468	18,080	1,462	14,105	- 1,180	17,105	+ 122,189	4,753	7,819	- 3,066	2021
77,330	148,278	56,165	38,922	.	.	14,174	- 666	53,191	+ 143,120	4,733	10,123	- 5,390	2022
143,538	232,181	63,381	58,102	.	.	25,565	4,733	110,698	+ 145,132	4,006	8,337	- 4,331	2023
11,177	22,183	13,032	4,236	268	934	3,359	- 324	4,916	+ 38,403	4,636	1,554	+ 3,082	2021 Q4
11,580	25,855	13,065	5,411	2,133	243	3,352	- 317	7,379	+ 36,711	82	1,681	- 1,599	2022 Q1
14,808	47,664	13,514	23,858	20,525	244	3,390	- 301	10,291	+ 21,773	28	5,022	- 4,994	Q2
21,197	34,465	14,403	5,387	.	.	3,591	- 179	14,675	+ 39,978	134	1,641	- 1,507	Q3
29,745	40,295	15,182	4,267	30	265	3,841	131	20,846	+ 44,658	4,489	1,779	+ 2,710	Q4
31,586	48,947	15,373	8,763	3,168	213	4,837	545	24,811	+ 38,114	120	1,514	- 1,395	2023 Q1
34,816	72,307	15,683	29,522	22,425	256	5,821	1,021	27,101	+ 21,566	38	4,078	- 4,040	Q2
37,115	53,961	15,898	9,429	669	393	6,910	1,458	28,634	+ 42,604	56	1,368	- 1,312	Q3
40,021	56,966	16,427	10,387	.	.	7,997	1,709	30,152	+ 42,848	3,792	1,376	+ 2,416	Q4
42,131	65,934	16,217	14,397	2,692	221	9,585	1,900	35,320	+ 36,245	480	1,202	- 722	2024 Q1
45,003	88,687	16,799	34,509	21,892	251	10,511	1,855	37,379	+ 20,466	201	1,377	- 1,176	Q2
45,427	66,929	17,105	13,571	254	340	11,229	1,748	36,253	+ 41,149	54	1,326	- 1,273	Q3
4,401	10,443	4,418	3,058	1,998	45	1,121	- 106	2,967	+ 11,658	9	572	- 563	2022 Apr.
4,926	26,469	4,528	18,438	17,356	68	1,117	- 102	3,503	- 2,879	9	542	- 533	May
5,480	10,752	4,568	2,362	1,170	131	1,153	- 92	3,821	+ 12,994	9	3,908	- 3,898	June
5,877	10,812	4,754	1,736	454	186	1,178	- 82	4,321	+ 12,398	45	549	- 503	July
6,787	10,802	4,719	1,212	91	14	1,171	- 63	4,870	+ 14,144	44	548	- 504	Aug.
8,534	12,851	4,930	2,438	.	.	1,242	- 34	5,483	+ 13,436	45	544	- 500	Sep.
8,517	12,465	4,893	1,307	13	42	1,249	3	6,265	+ 13,257	1,498	557	+ 941	Oct.
9,943	13,527	5,060	1,493	13	156	1,281	42	6,974	+ 14,006	1,496	658	+ 838	Nov.
11,285	14,303	5,229	1,467	4	66	1,310	86	7,607	+ 17,395	1,495	564	+ 931	Dec.
10,112	15,409	5,089	2,389	752	38	1,468	132	7,931	+ 13,018	40	545	- 505	2023 Jan.
10,502	17,514	5,047	4,225	2,363	55	1,627	181	8,242	+ 10,971	41	507	- 466	Feb.
10,971	16,025	5,237	2,149	53	120	1,743	233	8,639	+ 14,125	38	462	- 424	Mar.
11,122	18,496	5,117	4,600	2,418	47	1,845	290	8,779	+ 12,213	13	481	- 468	Apr.
11,675	35,141	5,134	20,898	18,578	65	1,912	342	9,109	- 3,755	12	451	- 439	May
12,019	18,670	5,433	4,024	1,428	145	2,063	388	9,213	+ 13,108	13	3,146	- 3,133	June
11,922	18,063	5,262	3,429	634	187	2,163	446	9,371	+ 12,395	20	483	- 463	July
12,334	17,617	5,297	2,770	9	10	2,282	489	9,551	+ 15,987	17	519	- 502	Aug.
12,859	18,281	5,338	3,230	26	216	2,466	523	9,712	+ 14,222	19	366	- 347	Sep.
12,593	18,608	5,438	3,247	7	92	2,612	536	9,923	+ 12,726	1,263	495	+ 768	Oct.
13,227	18,914	5,404	3,476	.	.	2,670	572	10,035	+ 13,590	1,263	464	+ 800	Nov.
14,201	19,443	5,585	3,664	18	331	2,714	601	10,194	+ 16,532	1,266	418	+ 849	Dec.
13,520	20,948	5,366	3,802	9	105	3,073	616	11,780	+ 12,228	172	402	- 229	2024 Jan.
14,183	23,762	5,405	6,518	2,625	30	3,229	634	11,839	+ 10,010	153	467	- 314	Feb.
14,427	21,224	5,447	4,077	58	86	3,283	650	11,701	+ 14,007	154	333	- 179	Mar.
14,553	27,560	5,421	9,361	5,276	31	3,448	607	12,778	+ 8,384	67	463	- 395	Apr.
15,057	35,414	5,485	17,534	13,305	62	3,547	620	12,395	+ 1,641	68	451	- 383	May
15,393	25,713	5,892	7,615	3,312	158	3,517	628	12,206	+ 10,441	66	463	- 397	June
14,912	22,890	5,726	4,601	233	151	3,633	585	12,563	+ 12,412	37	452	- 415	July
15,293	22,086	5,732	4,324	7	37	3,698	583	12,030	+ 14,358	10	425	- 415	Aug.
15,222	21,953	5,646	4,646	14	153	3,899	580	11,660	+ 14,379	6	449	- 443	Sep.